
Request for Legislative Action 

August 25, 2022 eRLA #619 Page 1 of 3 

Completed by County Counselor’s Office 

Action Requested: Ordinance Res.Ord No.: 5657 

Sponsor(s): Tony Miller Legislature Meeting Date: 8/29/2022 

Introduction 

Action Items: ['Appropriate'] 

Project/Title: 

Family Treatment Court 

Request Summary 

This is a request to appropriate $50,000 from the 2022 undesignated fund balance in acceptance of a 
contract awarded to the Family Court Division by the Treatment Courts Coordinating Commission.  The 
total award is for 671,274.67, however, this RLA pertains only to the amount awarded for the Family 
Treatment Court in the amount of 50,000.  The project is named "Family Treatment Court"  and the 
project began July 1, 2022 and will continue through June 30, 2023.  Please appropriate the 
$ 50,000 into the accounts listed within:  

Contact Information 

Department: Circuit Court Submitted Date: 8/17/2022 

Name: Carl Bayless Email: carl.bayless@courts.mo.gov 

Title: Grant Coordinator Phone: 816-435-4775

Budget Information 

Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $50,000 

Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $   0 

Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $50,000 

Is it transferring fund? Yes 

Transferring Fund From: 

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount: 

010 (Grant Fund) 9999 (*) 32810 (Undesignated 
Fund Balance) 

$50,000 

Transferring Fund To: 

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount: 

010 (Grant Fund) 2159  (Family 
Treatment Court) 

56790 (Other 
Contractual Services) 

$50,000 

Ord. #5657
Sponsor: Tony Miller
Date: August 29, 2022



Request for Legislative Action 

August 25, 2022 eRLA #619 Page 2 of 3 

Prior Legislation 

Prior Ordinances 

Ordinance: Ordinance date: 

5551 October 4, 2021 

Prior Resolution 

Resolution: Resolution date: 

Purchasing 

Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of 
supplies, materials, equipment or services? 

No 

Chapter 10 Justification: 

Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed: 

Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received: 

Have all required attachments been included in 
this RLA? 

Compliance 

Certificate of Compliance 

Not Applicable 

Minority, Women and Veteran Owned Business Program 

Goals Not Applicable for following reason: Not spending money 

MBE:   .00% 

WBE:   .00% 

VBE:   .00% 

Prevailing Wage 

Not Applicable 

Fiscal Information 

 Funds sufficient for this appropriation and/or transfer are available from the source indicated on
the budget information tab.



Request for Legislative Action 

August 25, 2022 eRLA #619 Page 3 of 3 

History 

Submitted by Circuit Court requestor: Carl Bayless on 8/17/2022. Comments: 

Approved by Department Approver Theresa Byrd on 8/17/2022 5:33:59 PM. Comments: 

Not applicable by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 8/18/2022 10:32:03 AM. 
Comments: 

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Katie M. Bartle on 8/18/2022 12:30:04 PM. Comments: 

Approved by Budget Office Approver Sarah L. Matthes on 8/18/2022 12:59:22 PM. Comments:  Fiscal 
Note Attached 

Approved by Executive Office Approver Sylvya Stevenson on 8/19/2022 12:50:44 PM. Comments: 

Returned for more information by Counselor's Office Approver Elizabeth Freeland on 8/22/2022 2:13:38 
PM. Comments:  please list original legislation per our email conversation. Thanks! 

Submitted by Requestor carl.bayless@courts.mo.gov on 8/22/2022 2:46:10 PM. Comments:  Returned 
in error per  Elizabeth Freeland. Instructed to resubmit. No changes required. 

Approved by Department Approver Theresa Byrd on 8/22/2022 3:49:01 PM. Comments: 

Approved by Purchasing Office Approver Craig A. Reich on 8/25/2022 9:25:50 AM. Comments: 

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Ikeela Alford on 8/25/2022 10:15:13 AM. Comments:  IA 
8/25/2022 

Approved by Budget Office Approver Sarah L. Matthes on 8/25/2022 10:20:00 AM. Comments: 

Approved by Executive Office Approver Sylvya Stevenson on 8/25/2022 12:40:05 PM. Comments: 

Approved by Counselor's Office Approver Elizabeth Freeland on 8/25/2022 12:45:31 PM. Comments: 



Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.   

Date: August 18, 2022 ORD #
eRLA # 619             

From To

Grant Fund - 010

45968 - Increase Revenue 50,000        

32810 - Undesignated Fund Balance 50,000        

32810 - Undesignated Fund Balance 50,000        

50,000        

100,000$    100,000$    
Budgeting

9999 - Non Specific

2159 - Family Treatment Court 56790 - Other Contractual Services

Supplemental Appropriation Request
Jackson County, Missouri 

Department / Division Character/Description

2159 - Family Treatment Court

9999 - Non Specific

5657

SLMatthes
Approved











 



Exhibit A – Treatment Court Funding Information

CCC Funding Request FY

Program Name Primary Contact
Budget Request Summary: Address
Treatment Telephone Number
Drug/Alcohol Testing E mail address
Contractual
Wrap Around
Education
Sanctions

County:
Team Members: Length of Program:
Judge: Phase I Phase II
Coordinator: Phase III Phase IV
Prosecutor: Phase V
Defense Atty: Number of Participants 3/1/ :
Treatment:
Probation:
Law Enforcement:
Other:

County:
Team Members: Length of Program:
Judge: Phase I Phase II
Coordinator: Phase III Phase IV
Prosecutor: Phase V
Defense Atty: Number of Participants 3/1/ :
Treatment:
Probation:
Law Enforcement:
Other:

County:
Team Members: Length of Program:
Judge: Phase I Phase II
Coordinator: Phase III Phase IV
Prosecutor: Phase V
Defense Atty: Number of Participants 3/1/ :
Treatment:
Probation:
Law Enforcement:
Other:

County:
Team Members: Length of Program:
Judge: Phase I Phase II
Coordinator: Phase III Phase IV
Prosecutor: Phase V
Defense Atty: Number of Participants 3/1/ :
Treatment:
Probation:
Law Enforcement:
Other:

County:
Team Members: Length of Program:
Judge: Phase I Phase II
Coordinator: Phase III Phase IV
Prosecutor: Phase V
Defense Atty: Number of Participants 3/1/ :
Treatment:
Probation:
Law Enforcement:
Other:

Total Requested:

Program Name Primary Contact

16

Family Treatment Court Brittani Williams
625 E 26th St. Kansas City, MO 64108

816-435-4757
$ 10,002.00 Brittani.Williams@courts.mo.gov

$ 0.00

$ 0.00
$ 37,996.80
$ 2,004.00

$ 0.00
$ 0.00

$ 50,002.80

Jackson County

Commissioner Katie Rooney
Brittani Williams

Darren Korte
Teresa Anderson, Laura Higgins Tyler, Marina Bell, Sandra Wirtel, Sara Christensen

ReDiscover, Comprehensive, Heartland, Imani House

GAL, CASA, CD, TIES, Parent Aides, Transitional Living Facilities

3 mo 3 mo
3 mo 3 mo

Family Treatment Court



CCC-  Court Resources Fund
 COURT FUNDING

PROPOSAL (Fiscal 20 - July 1, 20  to June 
30, 20 )

Treatment Court Fees:
a. Does the program assess treatment court fees?

. D

. When are the fees assessed (Monthly, By Phase, Other)?

. Is there a ‘cap’ on the fee amount?

. What is the policy for indigent participants?

. ?

. ?

✔

There are no participation fees to complete this program. All participants are eligible to participate regardless of financial
limitations.

✔

✔



Provider Number of Participants Cost

TOTAL

Funding Justification:

Who is your treatment provider(s)?

What type of testing device is used?

Lab

Drug  Testing Request:

ReDiscover, Comprehensive Mental Health, Heartland, and Imani House are our primary treatment providers. Ancillary
partners are Dismas House, Guadalupe Center, Heart of American Indian Center, Pathways (several locations), Tri- County
Mental Health

0 $ 0.00
0 $ 0.00
0 $ 0.00
0 $ 0.00

10 Panel T- Cup (Urine), T-Cube 10, Oral Fluid (Mouth Swab)

Laboratory: enzyme assay, gas chromatography/ mass spectrometry, enzyme-immunoassay, etc

On-site Screening Devices $ 433.50 $ 5,202.00

Confirmations $ 400.00 $ 4,800.00

$ 0.00 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 $ 0.00

$ 10,002.00



Contractual Services

Treatment court programs shall not expend more than fifty percent of their overall budget for contractual
services unless approval is granted by the CCC on a case-by-case basis.

b. Have all the Collectors signed collector standards?

c. What other type of contractual services does the program utilize?  Please describe in detail:

Request:

Wrap Around Services:

What ancillary services are available to participants?

N/A- utilizes on site collectors at court facility

✔

Children's Division does fund and provide urinalysis testing for clients who are unable to maintain testing at the court building.
This is given to clients in special circumstances. The court facility is the preferred method of testing for clients.

$ 0.00 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 $ 0.00

$ 0.00

✔ ✔ ✔

Utilities
Rent (first month or damage deposit)
Transportation- bus passes, taxi and ride-sharing



Request:

Participant Education:

What type(s) of participant education or assistance ?

:

Sanctions – Equipment or Services:

What type(s) of equipment or services program utilize?

b. Who is the provider for the equipment/services?

Housing $ 1,041.60 $ 12,499.20

Utilities $ 1,041.60 $ 12,499.20

Transportation $ 541.60 $ 6,499.20

Dental $ 541.60 $ 6,499.20

$ 0.00 $ 0.00

$ 37,996.80

12 step book or recovery workbooks for participants; life skills classes for parents to attend, assistance with HISET testing

Life Enrichment Courses $ 50.00 $ 600.00

Twelve Step Books $ 50.00 $ 600.00

Interactive Recovery Books $ 37.00 $ 444.00

HISET $ 30.00 $ 360.00

$ 0.00 $ 0.00

$ 2,004.00

N/A

N/A



6 

Sanctions - Equipment or Services Request: 
Type of Equipment or Services Monthly Cost Cost 

SANCTIONS - EQUIPMENT OR SERVICES TOTAL 

Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT):

Number of active participants prescribed MAT March 1, 202 :

What type of MAT is currently being used by participants?

c. Treatment provider contracted with OSCA: Yes No 

MAT Request: 

Medication 
Unit Price 
(monthly) 

Number of Participants Served 
(monthly) 

Cost 
Extended-Release Injectable Naltrexone (Vivitrol®) 

Oral Naltrexone 

Buprenorphine (Subutex®) 

Buprenorphine/Naloxone (Suboxone®) 

Buprenorphine Implants 

Methadone 

Acamprosate 

Disulfiram 

Buprenorphine Extended-Release Injection (SublocadeTM)

MEDICATION TOTAL 

Comfort Medication 
Baclofen (Lioresal) 

Benztropine (Cogentin) 

Carbamazepine (tegretol) 

Chlordiazepoxide (Librium) 

Clonazepam (Klonopin) 

Clonidine (Catapres) 

Divalproex sodium (Depakote) 

Gabapentin (Neurontin) 

Haloperidol (Haldol) 

Hydroxyzine (Vistaril) 

Folic Acid 

Lorazepam (Ativan) 

Olanzapine (Zyprexa) 

Prazosin (Minipress) 

Prochlorperazine (Compazine) 

$ 0.00 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 $ 0.00
$ 0.00

10

Buprenorphine, Methadone, Naltrexone

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00



7 

Propranolol (Inderal) 

Quetiapine fumarate (Seroquel) 

Thiamine 

Trimethobenzamide (Tigan) 

Trazodone (Desyrel) 

COMFORT MEDICATION TOTAL 

MEDICATION TOTAL (INLCUDE COMFORT) 

Medication Services 
Unit Price 
(monthly) 

Number of Participants Served 
(monthly) 

Cost 

Medication Services 

MEDICATION SERVICES TOTAL 

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00 0 $ 0.00
$ 0.00



Provider Cost

TOTAL

Additional Information:

0 $ 0.00
0 $ 0.00
0 $ 0.00
0 $ 0.00
0 $ 0.00

$ 0.00

SAVE




